06 SS HB 2/GA

AN ACT making an appropriation to the Legislative Research Commission for expenses incurred in connection with the First Extraordinary Session of 2006 of the General Assembly, and declaring an emergency.

## Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

1 Section 1. That there be appropriated from the General Fund to the Legislative 2 Research Commission, for payment of salaries and other expenses of the First 3 Extraordinary Session of 2006 of the General Assembly, the sum of \$49,000 per calendar 4 day during the First Extraordinary Session of 2006.

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the General Fund to the Legislative
Research Commission, for payment of the cost of printing and binding the Acts and
Journals of the First Extraordinary Session of 2006, the sum of \$15,000.

8 Section 3. That there be appropriated from the General Fund to the Legislative 9 Research Commission, for payment of the cost of expert testimony, legislators' travel, 10 stationery allowances, and temporary personnel for the First Extraordinary Session of 11 2006, the sum of \$135,000.

Section 4. Whereas the General Assembly is now in session, and it is necessary that funds for session expenses be made available immediately, an emergency is declared to exist, and this Act shall become effective upon its passage and approval by the Governor or upon its otherwise becoming a law, and shall be retroactive to include all calendar days of the First Extraordinary Session of 2006, beginning June 22, 2006.

GA